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Honorable Iva Nelson

City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Gadsden

P. O. Box 267

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Firearms - Condemnation - Pistols - Municipalities - Etowah County

There is no provision for the sale of pistols condemned under section 13A-11-84 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Ms. Nelson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Gadsden.

QUESTION


The City of Gadsden desires to sell fire​arms that are condemned, pursuant to section 13A-11-84 of the Code of Alabama, to a reputa​ble and licensed dealer and to use the proceeds of the sale to purchase equipment for the law enforcement activities of the police department.  Does the City of Gadsden have authority to sell firearms that have been condemned by proper action of the circuit court?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your specific question has been answered by a previous opinion of this Office.  In an opinion to the Honorable Van C. Gholston, District Attorney, 2nd Judicial Circuit of Alabama, dated June 6, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00306, this Office informed the District Attorney of Butler County that section 13A-11-84 of the Code of Alabama does not allow the sale of con​demned firearms, even where the proceeds of the sale are intended for law enforcement purposes.  A copy of that opinion is attached for your infor​mation.

CONCLUSION


Firearms condemned by law enforcement entities may not be sold by the City of Gadsden, even where the proceeds from the sale would be used for law enforcement purposes.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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